



**INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED  
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**FOR THE PERIOD ENDED  
November 30, 2024 AND 2023**

**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

The accompanying interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for Batero Gold Corp., have been prepared by management in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards consistently applied. These interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements are unaudited and have not been reviewed by the Company's auditors.

# BATERO GOLD CORP. CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Notes	November 30, 2024	August 31, 2024
		\$	\$
<b>Assets</b>			
<b>Current assets</b>			
Cash		96,233	16,585
Amounts receivables		166	1,740
Prepaid expenses and advances		1,037	1,781
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>97,436</b>	<b>20,106</b>
Property and equipment	5	3,025,805	3,027,472
Exploration assets	6	45,679,114	45,625,638
<b>Total non-current assets</b>	10	<b>48,704,919</b>	<b>48,653,110</b>
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>48,802,355</b>	<b>48,673,216</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	9	157,262	114,934
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>157,262</b>	<b>114,934</b>
<b>Non current liabilities</b>			
Loan payable	9	1,230,120	1,088,009
<b>Total non current liabilities</b>		<b>1,230,120</b>	<b>1,088,009</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>1,387,382</b>	<b>1,202,943</b>
<b>Equity</b>			
Share capital	7	66,327,048	66,327,048
Equity reserve	8	11,987,213	11,987,213
Deficit	1	(30,899,288)	(30,843,988)
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>47,414,973</b>	<b>47,470,273</b>
<b>Total liabilities and equity</b>		<b>48,802,355</b>	<b>48,673,216</b>

These consolidated financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors on February 3, 2025, and are signed on its behalf by:

*"Gonzalo de Losada"*  
Director

*"Juan David Uribe"*  
Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

**BATERO GOLD CORP.**  
**INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF**  
**NET LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	For the period ended	
	November 30,	
	2024	2023
	\$	\$
<b>Expenses</b>		
Salaries and wages	2,700	16,532
Depreciation	1,668	3,268
Office and administration	20,520	21,437
Taxes	62,418	55,462
Professional and consulting fees	12,528	48,009
Transfer agent and filing fees	1,203	4,356
Travel and accommodation	43	0
<b>Operating expenses</b>	<b>101,080</b>	<b>149,064</b>
<b>Operating loss</b>	<b>(101,080)</b>	<b>(149,064)</b>
<b>Other income</b>		
Others income	0	30
Interest income (expense)	(41,223)	(31,580)
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	87,003	40,673
<b>Other income (expenses)</b>	<b>45,780</b>	<b>9,123</b>
<b>Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period</b>	<b>(55,300)</b>	<b>(139,941)</b>
<b>Net loss per share:</b>		
Basic and diluted loss per common share	0.00	0.00
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding		
- Basic and fully diluted	115,182,383	115,182,383

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

**BATERO GOLD CORP.**  
**INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF**  
**CASH FLOWS**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	For the three months ended	
	November 30,	
	2024	2023
	\$	\$
<b>Cash flows from:</b>		
<b>Operating activities</b>		
Net loss for the period	(55,300)	(139,941)
<b>Adjustment for items not affecting cash:</b>		
Gain on disposal of equipment	0	0
Depreciation	1,667	3,268
Interest expense	40,888	0
Foreign exchange loss	(26,376)	0
<b>Changes in non-cash working capital items:</b>		
Amounts receivables	1,574	838
Prepaid expenses and advances	744	(42)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	42,328	702
Cash flows from (used in) operating activities	5,525	(135,175)
<b>Investing activities</b>		
Additions to property and equipment	0	0
Additions to exploration assets	(53,476)	(75,313)
Sales of equipment	0	0
Cash flows from (used in) investing activities	(53,476)	(75,313)
<b>Financing activities</b>		
Proceeds from loan payable	127,599	148,963
Repayments to loan payable	0	0
Cash flows from (used in) financing activities	127,599	148,963
Net increase (decrease) in cash	79,648	(61,525)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	16,585	98,870
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, end of period</b>	<b>96,233</b>	<b>37,345</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

**BATERO GOLD CORP.**  
**INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF**  
**CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Share capital				Shareholders' equity
	Number of shares	Amount	Equity reserve	Deficit	
		\$	\$	\$	
<b>Balance at August 31, 2023</b>	115,182,383	66,327,048	11,987,213	(30,490,466)	47,823,795
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	0	0	0	(139,941)	(139,941)
<b>Balance at November 30, 2023</b>	115,182,383	66,327,048	11,987,213	(30,630,407)	47,683,854
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	0	0	0	(213,581)	(213,581)
<b>Balance at August 31, 2024</b>	115,182,383	66,327,048	11,987,213	(30,843,988)	47,470,273
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	0	0	0	(55,300)	(55,300)
<b>Balance at November 30, 2024</b>	115,182,383	66,327,048	11,987,213	(30,899,288)	47,414,973

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

**BATERO GOLD CORP.**  
**NOTES TO THE**  
**INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED**  
**CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**NOVEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

**NOTE 1. NATURE OF BUSINESS**

Batero Gold Corp. was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia) on January 15, 2008. The Company's common shares are listed and trade on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSXV") under the symbol "BAT". The Company, together with its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the "Company" or "Batero"), is engaged in the exploration and development of mineral property interests in Colombia. The Company's head office is located at 2 Toronto St, Suite 230, Toronto, Ontario, M5C 2B5.

The Company is in the process of exploring and evaluating its exploration and evaluation assets. On the basis of information to date, it has not yet determined whether these properties contain economically recoverable ore reserves. The underlying value of the exploration and evaluation assets is entirely dependent on the existence of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete development and upon future profitable production. The amounts shown as exploration and evaluation assets do not necessarily represent present or future values.

As at November 30, 2024, the Company had working capital of (\$59,826) (August 31, 2024 (\$94,828) and an accumulated deficit of \$30,899,288 (August 31, 2024 \$30,843,988). The interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared using International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). At present the Company has no producing properties and consequently has no current operating income or cash flow. Management requires financing to fund its planned exploration program and related activities at its Batero-Quinchia Project and ongoing administrative costs for at least the next twelve months. While the Company has been successful in securing financing in the past, there is material uncertainty about whether the Company will be able to obtain the required financing in the future and complete or develop a business. This material uncertainty casts significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes the realization of assets and discharge of liabilities in the normal course of business. These financial statements do not include any adjustments for the recoverability and classification of assets and classification of liabilities that might be necessary, should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

The interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company for the period ended November 30, 2024 and 2023, were reviewed, approved, and authorized by the Board of Directors on February 3, 2025.

**NOTE 2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION**

**Statement of Compliance**

These interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards ("IAS") 34, *Interim Financial Reporting*, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). Certain information and note disclosures included in these interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been condensed or omitted and should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended August 31, 2024, which have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the IASB.

# **BATERO GOLD CORP.**

## **NOTES TO THE INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS NOVEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

### **Details of the Group**

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, Bahia Bonita Properties S.A. (“Bahia”), a Panamanian company, and Sociedad Minera Quinchia S.A.S. (“Minera Quinchia”), a Colombian company. Intercompany balances and transactions are eliminated on consolidation. All amounts, unless specifically indicated otherwise, are presented in Canadian dollars.

### **Basis of Measurement**

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis and have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information. These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company’s functional currency.

### **NOTE 3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

The significant accounting policies of the Company are as follows:

#### **3.1 Critical Judgements and Sources of Estimation Uncertainty**

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported revenues and expenses during the period. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates. These consolidated financial statements include estimates which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the consolidated financial statements and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. Although management uses historical experience and its best knowledge of the amount, events or actions to form the basis for judgments and estimates, actual results may differ from these estimates.

#### **Critical judgments**

Critical judgments exercised in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements are as follows:

##### Impairment of long-lived assets

Management is required to assess impairment in respect of intangible exploration assets and property and equipment. Management uses the triggering events defined in IFRS 6 and IAS 36, respectively. Management’s assessment of any impairment of exploration assets and property and equipment is dependent on geologic and metallurgic information, history of conversion of mineral deposits to proven and probable reserves, scoping and feasibility studies, accessible facilities, existing permits, life of mine plans, economic and market conditions, useful lives of assets and their related salvage values. Management has determined that there were no impairment indicators present under IFRS 6 and IAS 36.

#### **Estimation uncertainty**

Information about assumptions and estimation uncertainties that have a significant risk of resulting in material adjustments are as follows:

**BATERO GOLD CORP.**  
**NOTES TO THE**  
**INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED**  
**CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**NOVEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Income taxes

In assessing the probability of realizing income tax assets, management makes estimates related to expectations of future taxable income, applicable tax opportunities, timing of reversals of existing temporary differences and the likelihood that tax positions taken will be sustained upon examination by applicable tax authorities. In making its assessments, management gives additional weight to positive and negative evidence that can be objectively verified.

Depreciation of property and equipment

Depreciation expense is calculated based on estimated asset lives. Should the asset life or depreciation rates differ from the initial estimate, an adjustment would be made in the consolidated statements of net loss and comprehensive loss.

**3.2 Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash includes cash on hand and demand deposits. Cash equivalents include short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value. The Company is not exposed to significant credit or interest rate risk although cash is held in excess of federally insured limits with a major financial institution.

**3.3 Amounts receivable**

Amounts receivable are recognized initially at fair value and are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Receivables are classified as amortized cost.

**3.4 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities**

Payables are obligations to pay for materials or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. Payables are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities. Payables are classified as amortized cost and are initially measured at fair value and are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

**3.5 Exploration assets**

Costs related to the acquisition, examination and evaluation of exploration assets are capitalized as incurred. General expenses related to evaluation and exploration that are not directly related to the asset are not capitalized and are expensed as incurred.

Once an economically viable reserve has been determined for an area, and the decision to proceed with development has been approved, exploration assets attributable to that area are first tested for impairment and then reclassified to property and equipment.

Subsequent recovery of the value of exploration assets depends on successful development or sale of the undeveloped project. If a project does not prove viable, all irrecoverable costs associated with the project net of any impairment provisions are written off.

From time to time the Company may acquire or dispose of a mineral property pursuant to the terms of an option agreement. Option payments are recorded as property costs or recoveries when the payments are made or received.



# **BATERO GOLD CORP.**

## **NOTES TO THE INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS NOVEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

The Company assesses exploration assets for impairment when facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amounts may exceed the recoverable amounts. To the extent that the value of an exploration asset is not expected to be recovered, it is charged to earnings.

### **3.6 Property and equipment**

Property and equipment, which is comprised of land, mobile and field equipment, buildings, office furniture and computer hardware and computer software, is recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation calculated using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives of between 1 and 20 years. No depreciation is taken on land.

### **3.7 Share capital**

Proceeds from the exercise of stock options and warrants are recorded as share capital in the amount for which the option or warrant enabled the holder to purchase a share in the Company. Share capital issued for non-monetary consideration is valued at the closing market price at the date of issuance. The proceeds from the issuance of units are allocated between common shares and common share purchase warrants based on the residual value method. Under this method, the proceeds are allocated to share capital based on the fair value of the common share and any residual value remaining is allocated to common share purchase warrants.

### **3.8 Share-based payments**

The Company grants share options to acquire common shares of the Company to directors, officers, consultants and employees.

The fair value of the options to employees is measured at the grant date, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, and is recognized over the vesting period for employees using the graded vesting method. Fair value of share-based payments for non-employees is recognized and measured at the date the goods or services are received, at either the fair value of the goods or services received or the fair value of the equity instruments issued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The fair value is recognized as an expense with a corresponding increase in share-based payment reserves. The amount recognized as expense is adjusted to reflect the number of share options that ultimately vest. On exercise of the option, the related share-based payment expense is reclassified from share-based payment reserve to share capital.

### **3.9 Provision for environmental rehabilitation**

The Company recognizes liabilities for legal or constructive obligations associated with the retirement of mineral properties and equipment. The net present value of future rehabilitation costs is capitalized to the related asset along with a corresponding increase in the rehabilitation provision in the period incurred. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflects the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value.

The Company's estimates of reclamation costs could change as a result of changes in regulatory requirements, discount rates and assumptions regarding the amount and timing of the future expenditures. These changes are recorded directly to the related assets with a corresponding entry to the rehabilitation provision.

The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as interest expense. As at November 30, 2024 and 2023, the Company does not have any environmental rehabilitation obligation.

**BATERO GOLD CORP.**  
**NOTES TO THE**  
**INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED**  
**CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**NOVEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

**3.10 Impairment of long-lived assets**

At the end of each reporting period, the Company's assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets may be impaired. The carrying value of a long-lived asset is impaired when the carrying amount exceeds the estimated undiscounted net cash flows from use and fair value.

In that event, the amount by which the carrying value of an impaired long-lived asset exceeds its fair value is charged to earnings.

**3.11 Foreign exchange**

The functional currency of an entity is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. The functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries is the Canadian dollar. The functional currency determinations were conducted through an analysis of the consideration factors identified in IAS 21, *The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates*.

Transactions in currencies other than the Canadian dollar are recorded at exchange rates prevailing on the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the period end exchange rate while non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at historical rates.

Revenues and expenses are translated at the exchange rates approximating those in effect on the date of the transactions. Exchange gains and losses arising on translation are included in comprehensive loss.

**3.12 Income taxes**

Income tax expense consisting of current and deferred tax expense is recognized in the statement of net loss and comprehensive loss. Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at period end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities and the related deferred income tax expense or recovery are recognized for deferred tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using the enacted or substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply when the asset is realized, or the liability settled.

The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the period that substantive enactment occurs.

A deferred tax asset is only recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable income will be available against which the asset can be utilized. To the extent that the Company does not consider it probable that a deferred tax asset will be recovered, the deferred tax asset is not recognized.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

# **BATERO GOLD CORP.**

## **NOTES TO THE INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS NOVEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

### 3.13 Earnings (loss) per share

Basic earnings (loss) per share is computed by dividing net earnings (loss) available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the reporting period. Diluted earnings (loss) per share is computed similar to basic earnings (loss) per share except that the weighted average shares outstanding are increased to include additional shares for the assumed exercise of stock options and warrants, if dilutive. The number of additional shares is calculated by assuming that outstanding stock options and warrants were exercised and that the proceeds from such exercises were used to acquire common stock at the average market price during the reporting periods.

### 3.14 Financial instruments

#### Classification

The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through profit and loss (“FVTPL”), at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”) or at amortized cost. The Company determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition. The classification of debt instruments is driven by the Company’s business model for managing the financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics. Equity instruments that are held for trading are classified as FVTPL. For other equity instruments, on the day of acquisition the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate them as at FVOCI. Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held for trading or derivatives) or if the Company has opted to measure them at FVTPL.

#### Measurement

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value plus or minus transaction costs, respectively, and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment.

Financial assets and liabilities carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities held at FVTPL are included in comprehensive income (loss) in the period in which they arise.

Financial assets and liabilities carried at FVOCI are initially recorded at fair value. Unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities held at FVOCI are included in comprehensive income (loss) in the period in which they arise.

#### Impairment of Financial Assets at Amortized Cost

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost. At each reporting date, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition. If at the reporting date, the expected credit loss has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the twelve month expected credit losses. Regardless of whether credit risk has increased significantly, the loss allowance for trade receivables without a significant financing component classified at amortized cost, are measured using the lifetime expected credit loss approach. The Company shall recognize in the statements of comprehensive income (loss), as an impairment gain or loss, the amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date to the amount that is required to be recognized.

# **BATERO GOLD CORP.**

## **NOTES TO THE**

### **INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED**

#### **CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

##### **NOVEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

#### Derecognition

The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial assets expire, or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all of the associated risks and rewards of ownership to another entity. Gains and losses on derecognition are generally recognized in the statements of comprehensive income (loss).

#### **NOTE 4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT**

##### Categories of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities

Financial instruments are classified into one of the following three categories: at fair value through profit and loss (“FVTPL”), at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”), at amortized cost.

The carrying values of the Company’s financial instruments are classified into the following categories:

<b>Financial Instrument</b>	<b>Category</b>
a. Cash and cash equivalents	FVTPL
b. Amounts receivables	Amortized Cost
b. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Amortized Cost

IFRS 7 establishes a fair value hierarchy for financial instruments measured at fair value that reflects the significance of inputs in making fair value measurements as follows:

Level 1 - applied to assets or liabilities for which there are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 - applies to assets or liabilities for which there are inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets or indirectly such as quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in markets with insufficient volume or infrequent transactions.

Level 3 - applies to assets or liabilities for which there are unobservable market data.

The carrying value of accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair value due to the short-term nature of these instruments. Pursuant to IFRS 7, the fair value of cash is measured on a recurring basis based on Level 1 inputs.

The Company’s risk exposure and financial instruments are summarized below:

#### **4.1 Credit risk**

Credit risk is the risk of potential loss associated with a counter-party’s inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The Company’s credit risk is primarily attributable to cash. Cash is mostly held in large Canadian financial institutions. Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to cash is low. The Company currently has limited credit risk from operations.

**BATERO GOLD CORP.**  
**NOTES TO THE**  
**INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED**  
**CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**NOVEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

#### 4.2 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with its financial liabilities. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due. The Company prepares expenditure budgets which are regularly monitored and updated as considered necessary. To facilitate its exploration program and ongoing corporate, general and administrative overhead, the Company raises funds through private equity placements, public offerings and option agreements with third parties.

As at November 30, 2024, the Company had cash of \$ 96,233 (August 31, 2024 – \$ 16,585) to settle current liabilities of \$157,262 (August 31, 2024 - \$ 114,934).

#### 4.3 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. There is limited interest rate risk due to the short-term nature of the Company's financial instruments.

#### 4.4 Foreign currency risk

The Company conducts its business in Colombia in Colombian pesos, and in Canada in Canadian dollars. An insignificant dollar value of business in each country is transacted in a currency that is foreign to that operation, and as a result any foreign currency risk inherent in day-to-day operations is minimal.

The Company funds activities in the Colombian operation and advances funds from time to time by way of direct investment.

#### 4.5 Capital Management

The Company's objective when managing capital, defined as its shareholders' equity, is to safeguard the entity's ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to acquire and explore mineral interests.

The Company funds all administration and exploration programs from the issue of shares, generally through private placements. The Company prepares a budget for seasonal exploration programs and may initiate equity offerings to ensure sufficient funds for each season's programs. If the Company is unsuccessful in raising sufficient capital, exploration programs may be extended, delayed or cancelled. In order to conserve cash, the Company may issue shares to pay for properties or compensate directors, employees and contractors through stock options.

The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

**BATERO GOLD CORP.**  
**NOTES TO THE**  
**INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED**  
**CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**NOVEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

**NOTE 5. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT**

	Land	Mobile and field Equipment	Buildings	Computer Hardware and Software	Office Furniture	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
<b>Cost</b>						
<b>As at August 31, 2023</b>	<b>2,497,003</b>	<b>192,216</b>	<b>619,650</b>	<b>355,792</b>	<b>150,735</b>	<b>3,815,396</b>
Additions	0	3,020	0	82	0	3,102
Disposals	0	0	0	0	0	0
<b>As at August 31, 2024</b>	<b>2,497,003</b>	<b>195,236</b>	<b>619,650</b>	<b>355,874</b>	<b>150,735</b>	<b>3,818,498</b>
Additions	0	0	0	0	0	0
Disposals	0	0	0	0	0	0
<b>As at November 30, 2024</b>	<b>2,497,003</b>	<b>195,236</b>	<b>619,650</b>	<b>355,874</b>	<b>150,735</b>	<b>3,818,498</b>
<b>Accumulated Depreciation</b>						
<b>As at August 31, 2023</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>(148,869)</b>	<b>(158,163)</b>	<b>(338,754)</b>	<b>(133,033)</b>	<b>(778,819)</b>
Additions	0	(2,495)	(1,416)	(7,914)	(382)	(12,207)
Disposals	0	0	0	0	0	0
<b>As at August 31, 2024</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>(151,364)</b>	<b>(159,579)</b>	<b>(346,668)</b>	<b>(133,415)</b>	<b>(791,026)</b>
Additions	0	(383)	(205)	(1,032)	(47)	(1,667)
Disposals	0	0	0	0	0	0
<b>As at November 30, 2024</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>(151,747)</b>	<b>(159,784)</b>	<b>(347,700)</b>	<b>(133,462)</b>	<b>(792,693)</b>
<b>Net Book Value</b>						
<b>As at August 31, 2024</b>	<b>2,497,003</b>	<b>43,872</b>	<b>460,071</b>	<b>9,206</b>	<b>17,320</b>	<b>3,027,472</b>
<b>As at November 30, 2024</b>	<b>2,497,003</b>	<b>43,489</b>	<b>459,866</b>	<b>8,174</b>	<b>17,273</b>	<b>3,025,805</b>

**NOTE 6. EXPLORATION ASSETS**

The Batero-Quinchia property comprises three concession contracts and two applications for concession contracts in a contiguous block located within the Municipality of Quinchia, Department of Risaralda, Colombia.

The Company has a 100% interest in the Batero-Quinchia Property and will be required to issue an additional 2,000,000 common shares of the Company if a National Instrument 43-101 (“NI 43-101”) compliant report is prepared at any time by the Company that establishes the existence of at least five million ounces of gold categorized as measured resources (as such term is defined in NI 43-101) at a cut-off grade of 0.7 grams per tonne of gold or gold equivalent on the Batero-Quinchia Property.

**BATERO GOLD CORP.**  
**NOTES TO THE**  
**INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED**  
**CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**NOVEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Additions to the Batero-Quinchia Property during the period ended November 30, 2024 and 2023, are as follows:

	<b>November 31,</b>	August 31,
	<b>2024</b>	2024
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
<b>Opening balance</b>	<b>\$ 45,625,638</b>	<b>\$ 45,395,854</b>
Exploration costs		
Salaries and wages	22,391	94,248
Camp supplies	7,709	34,282
Consulting and professional fees	10,618	63,274
Social and environmental	9,011	14,309
Foreign corporate taxes	2,661	17,924
Travel	533	4,280
Field workers	366	175
Others	187	0
Acquisition costs		
Concession fees	0	1,292
Total exploration and acquisition costs	\$ 53,476	\$ 229,784
<b>Ending balance</b>	<b>\$ 45,679,114</b>	<b>\$ 45,625,638</b>

**NOTE 7. SHARE CAPITAL**

Authorized: Unlimited common shares without par value.

Unlimited preferred shares without par value

There was no activity affecting share capital during the period ended November 30, 2024 and 2023.

**NOTE 8. EQUITY RESERVE**

*Stock options*

The Company has a stock option plan (the “Stock Option Plan”) under which it may grant options to directors, officers and technical consultants for up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares to directors, officers, employees and consultants. Under the plan, the exercise price of an option may not be less than the closing market price during the trading day immediately preceding the date of the grant of the option, less any applicable discount allowed by the TSXV. The options can be granted for a maximum term of five years and vest at the discretion of the board of directors. The fair value of each stock option granted is estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model.



**BATERO GOLD CORP.**  
**NOTES TO THE**  
**INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED**  
**CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**NOVEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

During the period ended November 30, 2024 there was no Stock option activity.

	Number of options #	Weighted average exercise price \$
<b>Balance - August 31, 2023</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0.00</b>
Expired	0	0.00
<b>Balance - August 31, 2024</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0.00</b>
Expired	0	0.00
<b>Balance – November 30, 2024</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>0.00</b>

**NOTE 9. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES**

In accordance with IAS 24, key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company, directly or indirectly, including any directors (executive and non-executive) of the Company.

Antioquia Gold Ltd. a Company controlled by the same group that controls Batero. had the following transactions with the Company:

- During the periods ended November 30, 2024 and 2023, the Company incurred \$7,963 (November 30, 2023 \$7,801) for professional fees and consulting fees with Antioquia Gold Ltd, the payments made to it were primarily for shared office costs and key management personnel common to Batero Gold Corp. As at November 30, 2024 \$46,832 (August 31, 2024 \$39,729) remained unpaid in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.
- During the year, Minera Quinchia, a subsidiary of Batero, amended the prior year loan agreement and increased the amount to receive from \$2,400,000,000 COP (\$790,000 CAD) to \$4,800,000,000 COP (\$1,580,000 CAD) and extended the term from 15 months to 38 months expiring December 20, 2025. The loan is unsecured, denominated in COP, bears interest at IBR + 7.5% and the terms of repayment are to be mutually agreed upon when the loan agreement expires. The Company and the related party have mutually agreed that repayment will not occur before December 20, 2025 and the loan payable has been classified as long-term. As at November 30, 2024 the loan payable balance was \$1,230,120 (August 31, 2024 \$1,088,009) including principal \$1,036,796 (August 31, 2024 \$928,625) and \$193,324 (August 31, 2024 \$159,384) of interest. Total interest expense for the fiscal year was \$40,888 (November 30, 2023 \$31,196).

**NOTE 10. SEGMENTED INFORMATION**

The Company operates in one geographic centre. It has one reportable operating segment, being that of exploration and evaluation activities in Colombia. Geographically, as at November 30, 2024, all non-current assets in the amount of \$48,704,919 (August 31, 2024 - \$48,653,110) were held in Colombia.